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IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE (FTC-1) ::: AT  

          MARGHERITA, TINSUKIA 

 

      Sessions Case No.68(M)2014 

 U/s. 25(i)(a) of the Arms Act r/w Sec.5 of the E.S. Act 
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               -Vs- 

         1)Sri Hiteswar Hati Baruah 

2)Sri Hukleswar Gohain ...  Accused persons. 

 

 

 Present:   Smti S.G. Bora 
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 For the Prosecution:  Sri R. Dutta, Ld. Addl. P.P.  
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     2.Sri Saikat Mazumder, Ld.Advocate 

 

Dates of evidence  :   20.06.2017, 04.08.2018 & 20.04.2019   

Date of argument  :   02.05.2019 
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J  U  D  G  M  E  N  T 

 

1. PROSECUTION  CASE: 

  The prosecution case, in brief, is that on 8.11.2006. 

complainant Sri Nitya Sonowal, S.I. of Pengaree Police Station lodged an 

ejahar before the Officer-in-Charge of Pengaree Police Station, stating 

inter-alia, that on he same day, i.e., 8.11.2006, at about 1:30 .m., he 

along with his staff and Army personnel of Pengaree Camp went to the 

house of Biswanath Moran, situated at No.1 Mohong Gaon, and on house 

search, found in the backside of the said house – (1) Live ammunition of 

438 rounds of AK 47 rifle, (2) One wallet containing 5082.00 rupees along 

with two blades, where the name of ULFA Hiteswar Hati Baruah was 

written, (3) One AK 47 Magazine with 10 rounds, (4) Two letters and (5) 

About 500 grams of gun powder. Hence, he filed this case.   

2.  On receipt of the ejahar, a case was registered being 

Pengaree Police Station Case No.58/2006 and after investigation, charge 

sheet was submitted u/s 120(B)/121/121(A)/122 of the I.P.C. r/w Sec. 

25(1)(a) of the Arms Act r/w Sec. 5 of the E.S. Act against accused Sri 

Hiteswar Hati Baruah and Sukleswar @ Hukleswar Gohain.  

3.  The case being Sessions triable, the same was committed to 

the  Hon’ble Court of Sessions, Tinsukia by the learned S.D.J.M., 

Margherita. The accused persons appeared before the court to face the 

trial. The case was registered u/s 120(B)/121/121(A)/122 of the I.P.C. r/w 

Sec. 25(i)(a) of the Arms Act r/w Sec. 5 of the E.S. Act,  but on perusal of 

the case record and hearing both sides, my learned predecessor framed 

only charge u/s 25(i)(a) r/w Sec. 5 of the E.S.Act. against the accused 

persons. The charge was read over and explained to the accused persons 

to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.  

4.  The prosecution examined 5 (five) witnesses. The statement 

of the accused person was recorded u/s 313 of the Cr.P.C. The defence 

was of total denied.  
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5. Points for determination :-  

(i)Whether the accused persons on 8.11.2006, at about 1:30 p.m. 

were apprehended by police along with Army personnel at No.1 

Mohong village in the house of Biswanath Moran under Pengaree 

P.S. and recovered arms and ammunitions which were kept in the 

house premises of Biswanath Moran in contravention of provision of 

Section 7 of the Arms Act and thereby committed an offence 

punishable u/s 25(i)(a) of the Arms Act and within the cognizance 

of this court?  

(ii)Whether the accused persons  at the same time and place were 

found in possession of 500 grams of gun powder and recovered the 

same from them and thereby guilty of the offence punishable u/s 5 

of the E.S. Act and within the cognizance of this court? 

 

DISCUSSIONS, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF: 

6.  The followin evidence were adduced in this case by the 

parties. 

7.  PW1, Sri Jiban Saikia stated that he does not remember the 

informant, nor he knows the accused persons. Many years ago, police 

recovered and seized some arms and ammunitions and asked him to put 

his signature as witness, as he was the Govt. Gaonburah at that time. In 

his cross, he admitted that he has no idea about from whom the seizures 

were made. Ext.1 is the Seizure list and Ext.1(1) is his signature.  

8.  PW2, Smti Pramila Saikia stated in her evidence that in the 

year 2006, one day, in the evening time, she heard that some incident 

had taken place in the house of Biswanath Moran. Accordingly, she went 

to the house of Biswanath Moran, where she heard that police recovered 

arms and ammunitions, cash etc. Police took her signature. In her cross, 

she admitted that she saw the two accused persons in the place of 

occurrence, but she had not seen the recovery of any arms and 
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ammunitions from them. She also did not see any recovery of arms and 

ammunitions and cash from the house of Biswanath Moran. Ext.1 was a 

blank paper at the time of putting her signature. Ext.1(2) is her signature. 

9.  PW-3, Smti Baijayanti  Saikia stated that her house is in the 

same village of Biswanath Moran. About 10/12 years ago, at about 

11/12:00 noon, while she was at her home, she heard firing sound from 

the house of Biswanath Moran and went to the place of occurrence. She 

saw police and army in the house of Biswanath Moran. Police seized the 

cartridges. Police showed her some cartridges and took her signature at 

the place of occurrence. In her cross, she admitted that she can not say 

from where the seized articles were seized by the police and to whom the 

aforesaid articles belonged. She has not seen the accused persons at the 

place of occurrence. She also can not say whether anything was recovered 

from the two accused persons. She put her signature as per direction of 

the police.  
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10.  PW4, Smti Junti Baruah stated  that she resides near the 

house of Biswanath Moran. In the year 2006, at about 10/11:00 a.m., she 

heard the sound of bullet firing from the house of Biswanath Moran. She 

later heard that One Depanjali was injured and one Deboit Moran died in 

the said firing. She also went to the place of occurrence along with the 

villagers and police and military there. Police took her signature in the 

seizure list. But she does not know what was seized by police.  

11.  PW5 is the I.O., who was the Officer-in-Charge of Pengaree 

P.S. at the time of occurrence. He stated that on 8.11.2006 one Captain 

Anes Ahmed of 19th Kumao Regiment, Pengaree Army Camp, informed 

Pengaree Police Station that at No.1 Mohong Gaon there was a firing 

between ULFA militant and Army and in the encounter, two small children 

were injured. He immediately along with the captain Anes Ahmed and his 

staff went to the place of occurrence after making G.D. Entry. On reaching 

there, he searched the house and recovered  one bag with AK 47 Rifle, 

cartridges and some other articles from the backyard of one Biswanath 

Moran. He examined five witnesses and prepared one seizure list. Thsere 

were two Bharat shaving blades amongst the seized articles and in one of 

the said shaving blades, the name of Hiteswar Hati Baruah was written. 

He filed the ejahar of this case to enquire into the incident that who kept 

the seized articles in the house of Biswanath Moran. He himself 

investigated this case. Philobari Army Personnel arrested Hukleswar 

Gohain and Hiteswar Hati Baruah and handed them over to police station 

along with (i) 1 radio set, (ii) 4 black extortion notes, (iii) 1 electrical 

detonator, (iv) 4 nos. of detonator No.27 quality and (v) 1 improvised IED. 

Accordingly, he seized the articles in Pengaree P.S. Case No.58/06 and 

arrested the accused  Hukleswar Gohain and Hiteswar Hati Baruah and 

forwarded them to court. After that he was transferred and accordingly, 

he submitted the case diary to the Officer-in-charge. During investigation, 

he came to know that one of the two small children died and the other 

was sent to Delhi for treatment and a separate case was registered for the 

same.  
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12.  In cross, PW5 admitted that he did not record the statement 

of Biswanath Moran, nor he wrote any name of he accused persons in the 

ejahar. The seized articles were handed over to him by the arm. He 

admitted that he had not taken any permission from the senior officer for 

investigating this case. He also did not arrest Biswanath Moran in 

connection with this case. He admitted that none of the witnesses 

mentioned anything about the two accused persons, namely Hukleswar 

Gohain and Hiteswar Hati Baruah to him in this case. He also admitted 

that there are available blades in the market similar to that of the seized 

blades and any person can write any name on those blades. He also 

admitted that during his investigation of this case, nothing was recovered 

from the possession of the two accused persons.  

13.  Heard the learned counsel for the accused persons as well as 

the learned Addl. P.P. and perused he record carefully. From the evidence 

adduced by the prosecution I find that none of the prosecution witnesses 

including the I.O. stated that the seized articles, i.e., arms and 

ammunitions, electrical detonator, improvised IED etc. were seized from 

the possession of any of the accused persons. It is stated that the seized 

articles were seized from the backyard of the house of Biswanath Moran. 

But the I.O. admitted that said Biswanath Moran was neither examined as 

witness in this case, nor he was arrested in connection with this case. 

P.Ws 1,2,3 & 4, who are the seizure witnesses stated that they were not 

shown the seized articles by the police, nor they saw the seized articles 

recovered from the accused persons. P.W.3 stated that she saw police 

seizing some articles from the house of Biswanath Moran. He admitted 

that he can not say from whom the seized articles were seized by the 

police. Hence, the prosecution case failed to prove recovery of arms and 

ammunitions from the two accused persons. The I.O. in his evidence 

stated that the Army Personnel handed over the two accused persons, 

namely Hukleswar Gohain and Hiteswar Hati Baruah along with seized 

articles to him, and accordingly, he arrested both the accused persons. 
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14.  Considering all the above facts and circumstances, I find that 

the prosecution failed to prove that the above-named accused persons 

kept the seized arms and ammunitions in the house of Biswanath Moran 

and the gun powder along with other seized articles were recovered from 

the accused persons of this case. Accordingly, I found both the accused 

persons not guilty of committing the offence u/s 25(1)(a) of the Arms Act 

r/w Sec. 5 of the E.S. Act. As such, the accused persons, namely 

Hukleswar Gohain and Hiteswar Hati Baruah are acquitted from the 

charges levelled against them.  I exonerate both the accused persons 

from the offence u/s 25(1)(a) of the Arms Act r/w Sec. 5 of the E.S. Act 

366 of the IPC setting  them at liberty forthwith. The bail bonds shall 

stand cancelled after six months.  

15.  Let the seized articles, if any, be destroyed in due course of 

time. 

16.  Given under my hand and seal of the court on this day, 15th  

May, 2019. 

Dictated and corrected by me 

        (S.G. Bora)               (S.G. Bora) 
Addl.Sess.Judge(FTC) No.1                     Addl.Sess.Judge(FTC) No.1 
         Margherita                                         Margherita 
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A   N   N   E   X   U  R  E 

 

PROSECUTION WITNESSES: 

i)  PW1 – Sri Jiban Saikia 

ii) PW2 – Smti Pramila Saikia 

iii)PW3 – Smti Baijayanti Saikia 

iv)PW4 – Smdti Junti Baruah 

v)PW5 – Sri Nitya Sonowal (I.O.) 

 

DEFENCE WITNESS(S): 

N  I  L 

 

PROSECUTION DOCUMENTS : 

Ext.1 – Seizure list 

Ext.2 – Ejahar 

Ext.3 – Another Seizure list 

Ext.4 – Sketch Map 

 

 

                                                    ( S.G. Bora )            
                                       Addl. Sessions Judge(FTC) No.1 
                           Margherita                                       


